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VETERANS AFFAIRS 
 
 
 Budget Summary 

               Joint Finance Change to:   
 2024-25 Base 2025-27 2025-27   Governor   Base   
Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Amount Percent Amount Percent 
 
GPR $4,038,600 $3,860,900 $6,321,000 $2,460,100 63.7% $2,282,400 56.5% 
FED 6,239,600 6,393,000 6,393,000 0 0.0 153,400 2.5 
PR 264,750,200 288,082,300 256,289,800 -31,792,500 - 11.0 - 8,460,400  -3.2 
SEG      42,721,800      58,003,200      43,909,200     -14,094,000   - 24.3      1,187,400  2.8 
TOTAL $317,750,200 $356,339,400 $312,913,000 - $43,426,400 - 12.2% - $4,837,200 - 1.5% 
 

 

 FTE Position Summary 
 

  2026-27 2026-27   Joint Finance Change to:  
Fund 2024-25 Base Governor Jt. Finance Governor 2024-25 Base 
 
GPR 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 
FED 16.50 16.50 16.50 0.00 0.00 
PR 1,119.81 1,117.81 893.11 - 224.70 - 226.70 
SEG      104.19      117.19      104.19      - 13.00       0.00 
TOTAL 1,240.50 1,252.50 1,014.80 - 237.70 - 225.70 
 

Budget Change Items 

 
 
1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 105] 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 
GPR $12,000 $0 $12,000 
FED  153,400 0 153,400 
PR 25,702,000 0 25,702,000 
SEG      1,083,100     - 197,000        886,100 
Total $26,950,500 - $197,000 $26,753,500 

 
 Governor: Adjust funding for standard budget adjustments as shown in the following table. 
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 GPR FED PR SEG Total 
2025-26 
Turnover Reduction $0 $0 -$1,200,100 -$147,800 -$1,347,900 
Full Funding of Cont. Pos. Salary/Fringe 0 75,400 11,067,600 817,200 11,960,200 
Overtime 0 0 950,500 0 950,500 
Night and Weekend Differential 0 0 2,116,300 0 2,116,300 
Full Funding of Lease/Directed Moves      6,000      1,300         -83,300    -133,600       -209,600 
Total $6,000 $76,700 $12,851,000 $535,800 $13,469,500 
 
2026-27 
Turnover Reduction $0 $0 -$1,200,100 -$147,800 -$1,347,900 
Full Funding of Cont. Pos. Salary/Fringe 0 75,400 11,067,600 817,200 11,960,200 
Overtime 0 0 950,500 0 950,500 
Night and Weekend Differential 0 0 2,116,300 0 2,116,300 
Full Funding of Lease/Directed Moves      6,000      1,300      -83,300      -122,100      -198,100 
Total $6,000 $76,700 $12,851,000 $547,300 $13,481,000 
      
Biennial Totals $12,000 $153,400 $25,702,000 $1,083,100 $26,950,500 
 
 
 Joint Finance: Reduce funding by $98,500 SEG annually to reflect an increase, from 3% 
to 5%, to the rate used to calculate the standard budget adjustment for turnover reduction. 

 
2. GENERAL FUND TRANSFER TO SUPPORT OPERATIONS OF THE STATE 

VETERANS HOMES [LFB Paper 810] 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 
GPR-Transfer $21,900,000 - $16,900,000  $5,000,000 
 
PR-Revenue $21,900,000 - $16,900,000 $5,000,000 

 
 Governor: Transfer $7,100,000 in 2025-26 and $14,800,000 in 2026-27 from the general 
fund to the PR appropriation account for the state veterans homes. Modify the statutory 
authorization for the PR appropriation to reflect the receipt of this transfer. The Administration 
indicates that the state veterans homes program revenue account requires this general fund 
supplement to avoid revenue shortfalls caused by declining census at the homes. 

 The operations of the state veterans homes are supported from revenues from five primary 
sources: (a) medical assistance program payments; (b) member payments; (c) federal per diem 
payments from the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs; (d) federal USDVA service-connected 
disability payments; and (e) Medicare payments. Veterans home expenditures have exceeded 
revenues at the King and Union Grove homes for each of the past three years. Accumulated 
balances from prior years, along with a budget surplus generated at the Chippewa Falls home have 
allowed the homes to maintain a positive balance in the combined program revenue appropriation, 
but the Department projects that continuing deficits and King and Union Grove will deplete most 
or all of the revenue reserves by the end of the 2023-25 biennium. The 2023-25 budget (Act 19) 
provided $5,000,000 GPR in the Joint Committee on Finance program supplements appropriation 
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to supplement state veterans homes operations, although the Department had not yet made a 
request for this funding at the time of the introduction of the Governor's bill. 

 Joint Finance: Reduce the amount of the transfer to $5,000,000 in 2025-26, a reduction of 
$2,100,000 in 2025-26 and $14,800,000 in 2025-27.  

 
3. VETERANS TRUST FUND -- GPR SUPPLEMENT [LFB Paper 106] 

 Governor: Estimate that $24,975,000 in 2025-26 and $22,325,000 in 2026-27 will be 
transferred from the general fund to the veterans trust fund (VTF) to support estimates of SEG-
supported expenditures from the VTF in the 2025-27 biennium. These amounts would be increases 
of $9,889,800 in 2025-26 and $7,239,800 in 2026-27 over the appropriation base of $15,085,200. 
The fiscal effect of this item is summarized under "Miscellaneous Appropriations." 

 In recent biennia, over 95% of revenue to the veterans trust fund has been revenue 
transferred from the general fund from a sum sufficient GPR appropriation. In 2023-24, DOA 
transferred $15,855,200 to support VTF expenditures. The following table summarizes the 
Administration's estimates of balances, revenues, and expenditures from the VTF in the 2025-27 
biennium. 

Veterans Trust Fund 
Governor's Recommendations 

 
 2025-26 2026-27 
 
Opening Balance $860,700  $65,700  
 
Revenue   
  Veterans Programs $350,000  $350,000  
  GPR Transfer   24,975,000    22,325,000  
 
Total Available $26,185,700  $22,740,700  
 
Expenditures 
  DVA Appropriations $30,470,000  $27,020,400  
  Lapses from DVA Appropriations    -4,350,000    -4,361,500 
 
Net Expenditures $26,120,000  $22,658,900  
 
Year End Balance $65,700  $81,800  

 Joint Finance: Estimate the transfer at $17,097,400 in 2025-26 and $17,197,400 in 2026-
27, to reflect anticipated VTF expenditures in the 2025-27 biennium. Compared to the Governor's 
bill, these estimates would be a reduction of $7,877,600 in 2025-26 and $5,127,600 in 2026-27. 
The following table shows the estimated veterans trust fund condition under the Joint Committee 
on Finance substitute amendment. 
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Veterans Trust Fund 
Joint Committee on Finance  

 
 2025-26 2026-27 
 

Opening Balance $860,700  $832,600  
   
Revenue   
  Veterans Programs $350,000  $350,000  
  GPR Transfer   17,097,400    17,197,400  
 
Total Available $18,308,100  $18,380,000  
 
Expenditures 
  DVA Appropriations $21,825,500  $21,873,500  
  Lapses from DVA Appropriations    -4,350,000    -4,350,000 
 
Net Expenditures $17,475,500  $17,523,500  
 
Year End Balance $832,600  $856,500  

 
4. VETERANS BENEFITS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 
SEG $5,019,600 - $5,019,600 $0 

 Governor: Provide $1,887,200 in 2025-26 and $3,132,400 in 2026-27 for the purchase and 
ongoing maintenance of cloud-based grant administration systems used for state veterans benefit 
programs, including state-administered programs supported with federal funds. Of the proposed 
funding budgeted in 2026-27, $758,000 would be for ongoing costs, including licensing, 
subscription, and maintenance costs, and system and user support, while the remaining $2,374,400 
would be for purchase and implementation costs, budgeted as one-time funding. The 
Administration indicates that the new benefits management system would replace several existing 
systems used to track and manage application and benefit payments, which the Department asserts 
are outdated and no longer capable of effectively managing the Department's programs.  

 Joint Finance: Provision not included.  

 
5. VETERANS MENTAL HEALTH GRANT PROGRAM (Removed from budget 

consideration pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4) 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov)  Net Change 
 
SEG $5,000,000 - $5,000,000 $0 
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6. VETERANS HOUSING AND RECOVERY PROGRAM [LFB Paper 812] 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov)  Net Change 
 
SEG $1,950,000 - $1,950,000 $0 

 Governor: Provide $900,000 in 2025-26 and $1,050,000 in 2026-27 for the veterans 
housing and recover program (VHRP) to increase funding for supplies and services costs in the 
program, and for costs associated with leasing a different facility for the Chippewa Falls-based 
program due to space and facility deficiencies of the current location. The VHRP provides short-
term housing and supportive services to veterans who are homeless or at risk of becoming 
homeless. The program provides services at three locations, in Chippewa Falls, Green Bay, and 
Union Grove. Total base funding for the program is $2,136,600, which is composed of $1,343,600 
in federal funding, $677,500 SEG from the veterans trust fund, and $115,500 SEG received as 
receipts collected as rental payments collected from certain program participants. 

 Joint Finance: Provision not included.  

 
7. VETERANS OUTREACH AND RECOVERY PROGRAM [LFB Paper 813] 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 
SEG $1,115,700 7.00 - $1,115,700 - 7.00 $0 0.00 

 Governor: Provide $512,900 in 2025-26 and $602,800 in 2026-27 and 7.0 positions, 
beginning in 2025-26 for the veterans outreach and recovery program (VORP), to replace 7.0 
federally-funded project positions in the program. VORP provides outreach, treatment and support 
to veterans who have a mental health condition or a substance use disorder. The program employs 
outreach specialists to contact veterans to provide direct assistance and referral to social service 
programs. The federal project positions will expire in October, 2025. In addition to these positions, 
the program is currently authorized 15.0 permanent SEG positions. 

 Joint Finance: Provision not included.  

 
8. STATE VETERANS CEMETERY CARETAKER POSITIONS 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 
SEG $302,600 3.00 - $302,600 - 3.00 $0 0.00 

 
 Governor: Provide $131,800 in 2025-26 and $170,800 in 2026-27, and 3.0 cemetery 
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caretaker positions, beginning in 2025-26, to provide one additional caretaker at each of the state's 
three state veterans cemeteries. DVA currently has 12.5 caretaker positions at the three cemeteries. 
The Administration indicates that the additional positions are intended to address increased 
maintenance and operations needs at the cemeteries, as the number of graves and internments has 
increased in recent years. 

 Joint Finance: Provision not included. 

 
9. VETERANS TRANSPORTATION GRANTS TO COUNTIES 

 Governor/Joint Finance: Provide $100,000 annually to increase funding for grants to 
counties for providing transportation to medical facilities for veterans. DVA is required to provide 
$200,000 annually to the Disabled American Veterans for the provision of transportation services 
to medical facilities for veterans. In addition, the Department provides grants totaling $100,000 to 
counties in which Disabled American Veterans does not provide transportation services. In 2023-
24, 29 counties received grants under this component of the program. This item would increase 
the total amount of the grants to counties in which Disabled American Veterans does not operate 
from $100,000 to $200,000, annually.  

 
10. WISCONSIN COMMISSION FOR THE UNITED 

STATES SEMIQUINCENTENNIAL COMMISSION  

 Governor/Joint Finance: Provide $82,000 annually and 
1.0 project position, beginning in 2025-26, to perform duties related to the Wisconsin Commission 
for the United States Semiquincentennial Commission. 2021 Act 95 established the Commission, 
attached to the Wisconsin Department of Veterans Affairs, to coordinate events associated with 
commemoration of the 250th anniversary of the Declaration of Independence, with a focus on 
Wisconsin's role in shaping U.S. history. The Administration indicates that the position would plan 
events, facilitate fundraising, prepare statutorily required reports, and assist the Commission in 
carrying out its functions. The project position would expire on March 31, 2027. The funding 
provided under this item would be to support salary and fringe benefit costs for three quarters in 
each fiscal year of the biennium, as well as provide $25,000 annually for supplies and services for 
the position and the Commission.  

 
11. VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE GRANTS 

 Governor/Joint Finance: Provide $64,600 annually to provide a 5% increase for grants to 
county and tribal veterans service offices, rounded to the nearest $100. Of this annual increase, 
$52,800 would be budgeted for county veterans service office (CVSO) grants, increasing the total 
from $1,050,500 to $1,103,300, and $11,800 would be budgeted for tribal veterans service office 
(TVSO) grants, increasing the total from $226,900 to $238,700.  

 Increase the statutory annual grant amounts for CVSOs, to reflect the proposed changes, as 
follows: (a) for counties with a population of less than 20,000, from $11,688 to $12,300; (b) for 

SEG $200,000 

 Funding Position 
 

GPR $164,000 1.00 

SEG $129,200 
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counties with a population of 20,000 to 45,499, from $13,750 to $14,400; (c) for counties with a 
population of 45,500 to 74,999, from $15,813 to $16,600; and (d) for counties with a population 
of 75,000 or more, from $17,875 to $18,800. Repeal a provision that specifies that the grant for a 
county with a part-time CVSO is $550, so that the grant for any such county would be determined 
in the same manner as counties with a full-time CVSO, based on population. In 2023-24, two 
counties, Florence and Pepin, received the $550 grant for a part-time CVSO. Increase the 
maximum annual grant made to TVSOs, from $20,625 to $21,700.  

 
12. CAMP AMERICAN LEGION 

 Governor/Joint Finance: Provide $25,000 annually to increase, from $75,000 to $100,000, 
the amount of a grant that DVA makes to the American Legion, and increase the statutory grant 
requirement accordingly. Camp American Legion provides cabins and recreational facilities free 
of charge for disabled and injured veterans and their families. The camp is located in Oneida 
County on property owned by the state and managed by the Department of Natural Resources. 

 
13. FUND SOURCE TRANSFER FOR CLAIMS OFFICER POSITIONS 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 
PR - $509,600 - 2.00  $509,600  2.00 $0 0.00 
SEG    509,600    2.00   - 509,600 - 2.00    0 0.00 
Total $0 0.00 $0 0.00 $0 0.00 

 Governor: Provide $254,800 SEG and 2.0 SEG positions annually and make corresponding 
PR funding and PR position reductions to reflect a transfer of the fund source supporting two 
veterans claims officer positions. Claims officers assist Wisconsin veterans in accessing federal 
veterans benefits. DVA has 9.6 claims officer positions, of which 7.6 are SEG positions, supported 
from the veterans trust fund, and 2.0 are PR positions, funded with state veterans home revenues. 
The Administration indicates that the fund source realignment under this item is intended to reflect 
the fact that claims service activities are unrelated to the PR-funded state veterans homes.  

 Joint Finance: Provision not included.  

 
14. VETERANS MUSEUM ORAL HISTORY PROGRAMS (Removed from budget 

consideration pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4) 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 Funding Position Funding Position Funding Position 
 
SEG $302,200 1.00 $302,200 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

SEG $50,000 
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15. SEGREGATED APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS 

 Governor/Joint Finance: Adjust several SEG appropriations, with a net effect of reducing 
SEG funding by $168,100 annually. The following table shows the annual adjustments, by 
appropriation.  

SEG Appropriation  Annual Adjustment 
 

Cemetery administration and maintenance $120,000 
Veterans housing and recovery program 100,000 
Department facilities 50,000 
Operation of the veterans museum 32,800 
Administration of loans and aids to veterans 30,000 
Museum facilities -2,800 
Retraining grant program -10,000 
Cemetery energy costs -21,300 
Loan expenses -30,000 
Veterans museum sales -30,000 
Veterans tuition reimbursement program -186,800 
Veterans assistance grants    -220,000 
 

Total -$168,100 

 The SEG appropriation reductions under this item generally reflect an assessment that the 
base appropriation level is in excess of actual expenditures in recent years for several of the 
Department's veterans benefit programs. In particular, annual expenditures under the veterans 
tuition reimbursement program and veterans assistance grants program (also known as the 
assistance to needy veterans program) have been significantly below appropriated levels for 
several years. Although the net effect of this item is a reduction in SEG budget authority, there are 
several appropriations that would be increased, the most significant being the appropriation for 
cemetery administration and maintenance and appropriation for the veterans housing and recovery 
program.  

 
16. PROGRAM REVENUE FUNDING ADJUSTMENTS 

 Governor/Joint Finance: Adjust several PR appropriations, with a net effect of reducing 
PR funding by $141,700 annually, to reflect reestimates of PR expenditures and revenues for the 
Department's state veterans homes and cemeteries. The following table shows the annual 
adjustments, by appropriation.  

Program Revenue Appropriation Account Annual Adjustment 
 

State Veterans Home at Chippewa Falls $2,044,600 
State Veterans Home at King -2,197,500 
Housing Maintenance -44,000 
King Home Exchange (Shop) -69,800 
Chippewa Falls Gifts and Bequests 25,000 
Cemeteries Gifts and Bequests      100,000 
 

Total -$141,700 

SEG - $336,200 

PR - $283,400 
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 Although the net change of these adjustments is a reduction in PR budget authority, this item 
includes increases for three appropriations. The most significant of these is the increase to the 
Chippewa Falls veterans home appropriation, which would be provided in the supplies and 
services budget line, used for the contract that DVA maintains for the operation of the Chippewa 
Falls home.   

 
17. ASSISTANCE TO NEEDY VETERANS PROGRAM CHANGES (Removed from 

budget consideration pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4) 

 
18. ELIGIBILITY FOR CERTAIN VETERANS PROGRAMS FOR HMONG-LAO 

VETERANS (Removed from budget consideration pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4) 

 
19. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 106] 

 Governor Jt. Finance  
 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 
GPR - $353,700 - $39,900   - $393,600 
PR - 1,576,900 - 86,500 - 1,663,400 
SEG         - 44,400    302,700         258,300 
Total - $1,975,000 $176,300 - $1,798,700 

 
 Governor: Reduce funding by $962,200 (-$222,300 GPR, -$717,700 PR, and -$22,200 
SEG) in 2025-26 and by $1,012,800 (-$131,400 GPR, -$859,200 PR, and -$22,200 SEG) in 2026-
27 to reflect reestimates of debt service costs on authorized bonds for veterans cemeteries and state 
veterans home. Base funding for DVA debt service is $5,925,600 ($1,569,700 GPR, $37,900 PR, 
and $4,318,000 SEG). 

 Joint Finance: Increase funding by $187,900 ($27,800 GPR, $7,500 PR, and $152,600 
SEG) in 2025-26 and reduce funding by $11,600 (-$67,700 GPR, -$94,000 PR, and $150,100 
SEG) in 2026-27 to reflect a reestimate of debt service payments.  

 
20. GRANT FOR VETERANS COMMUNITY PROJECT OF 

MILWAUKEE 

 Joint Finance: Provide $2,500,000 in 2025-26 in a new appropriation for making a grant to 
the Veterans Community Project, a national nonprofit organization, to use toward the Veterans 
Community Project of Milwaukee. Repeal the appropriation on July 1, 2026.  

 
21. FLAG POLE INSTALLATION AT THE STATE VETERANS 

HOMES 

 Joint Finance: Provide $100,000 in 2025-26 in the appropriation 
for the state veterans homes for installation of flagpole-related 

GPR $2,500,000 

PR $100,000 
 
GPR-Transfer $100,000 
 
PR-REV  $100,000 
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infrastructure at the King and Union Grove state veterans homes. Transfer $100,000 in 2025-26 
from the general fund to the PR appropriation account for the veterans homes to support the cost 
of these installations, and modify the statutory authorization for the appropriation to reflect the 
receipt of this transfer. 

 
22. DELETE VACANT POSITIONS   

 Joint Finance: Delete 226.7 vacant positions annually, with 
associated expenditure authority of $16,157,800 annually in the state veterans homes 
appropriation, to reflect the elimination of positions that the Department indicates are in excess of 
the number needed to staff the number of licensed beds at the homes. 

 
23. WAR MEMORIAL CENTER GRANT 

 Joint Finance: Provide $5,000,000 GPR in the Finance Committee's program supplements 
appropriation to support a grant, administered by the Department of Veterans Affairs, for war 
memorials in populous counties. The fiscal effect of this item is reflected in "Program 
Supplements."  

 Funding Positions 
 

PR - $32,315,600 - 226.70 
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